# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3945147

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AMERICAN LOCKER GROUP INCORPORATED	12/02/2014

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CKI LOCKER, LLC	
Street Address:	4710 DISTRIBUTION CIR	
City:	NORTH LAS VEGAS	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89030	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4272138
Patent Number:	4441767
Patent Number:	4475778
Patent Number:	4629265
Patent Number:	4698630
Patent Number:	4844228
Patent Number:	4865248
Patent Number:	4881653
Patent Number:	6499817
Patent Number:	D293173
Patent Number:	D293863
Patent Number:	D306428
Patent Number:	D315996
Patent Number:	D434924
Patent Number:	D438034
Application Number:	10780331
Application Number:	11240845
Application Number:	61905192
Application Number:	14543757

PATENT REEL: 039062 FRAME: 0095

503898497

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** (248)433-7274

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2484337231

Email: ckocher@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: CRAIG PHILLIPS

Address Line 1: 2600 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STEVE GREENFIELD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG A. PHILLIPS
SIGNATURE:	/Craig A. Phillips/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PatentandAssignmentAgreement#page1.tif source=PatentandAssignmentAgreement#page2.tif source=PatentandAssignmentAgreement#page3.tif source=PatentandAssignmentAgreement#page4.tif

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of December 2, 2014, is made by American Locker Group Incorporated ("Assignor"), having an address of 2701 Regent Blvd., Suite 200, DFW.Airport, TX 75261, in favor of CKI Locker, LLC ("Buyer"), a Nevada limited liability company, having an address of 4710 Distribution Cir, North Las Vegas, Nevada, 89030, and the purchaser of certain assets of Assignor pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 2, 2014 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") by and between Buyer and Triumph Savings Bank d/b/a Triumph Commercial Finance, as secured party and seller (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement Secured Party has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Buyer, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment Agreement for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the US Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor agrees as follows:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):

- (a) any and all inventions, patents and patent applications, including but not limited to the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages; and
- (e) the right to file any patent applications claiming priority to the Patents and to otherwise seek any patent in any country; file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to the Patents where such procedure is proper; and seek reissues or extensions of any Patent.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Buyer. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Patents are properly assigned to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.

This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest in the Patents.

This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Nevada, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Nevada or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

American Locker Group Incorporated

By: <u>Auto Bolt</u> Name: Awyhow/ B. JoHWS70N

Title: CHARMAN & LEO.

Address for Notices:

2701 Regent Blvd.

Suite 200

DFW Airport, TX 75261

# SCHEDULE 1 ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent/Application No.	Title
3,516,637	Mirror Supporting Device
3,712,744	Linen Inspection Table
3,791,708	Drawer Locking System
3,836,223	Cabinet Drawer Suspension System
3,881,793	Anti-Tilt Mechanism
4,067,630	File Drawer Compressor
4,092,056	Locking Device for File Drawers
4,272,138	Cabinet Drawer Anti-Tip Lock Device
4,441,767	Cabinet Drawer Anti-Tip Lock Device
4,475,778	Drawer Suspension System
4,629,265	Cabinet Construction
4,698,630	Security System
4,844,228	Coin Holding Mechanism for Coin Operated Locker
4,865,248	Post Office Locker
4,881,653	Compressor
6,499,817	Locker
D 293,173	Console for Controlling Access to Multiple Compartment Cabinets
D 293,863	Multiple Compartment Cabinet Having Rear Access to Individual Compartments
D 306,428	Life Saving Raft
D 315,996	Security Cabinet
D 434,924	Locker
D 438,034	Door
10/780,331	Retrofit electronic lock security system
11/240,845	Storage systems and method
61/905,192	Electronic Locker System
14/543,757	Electronic Locker System

BLOOMFIELD 47833-85 1644005v1

PATENT REEL: 039062 FRAME: 0100

**RECORDED: 07/01/2016**